BIR is subject to the duty of identification and must require the identification of its 

customers, their representatives, and beneficial owners whenever: 

A business relationship is established. 

Occasional transactions are carried out in an amount equal to or greater than the equivalent 

of USD 15,000.00 (Fifteen thousand United States dollars) in national currency, whether the 

transaction is conducted through a single operation or through multiple operations that 

appear to be related. 

There are suspicions that the transactions, regardless of their value, may be connected to

[...]

➢ Whenever it knows, suspects, or has sufficient reason to suspect that a transaction 

has occurred, is underway, or has been attempted that may constitute the crime of 

money laundering or terrorist financing; 

➢ Cash transactions in an amount equal to or greater than the national currency 

equivalent of USD 15,000.00 (Fifteen Thousand United States Dollars). 

➢ Whenever, at the start or during the course of a business relationship, or prior to 

executing a transaction, the identity of a client—actual or potential—or any other 

person, group, or entity matches the identity of a person, group, or entity listed in